nulliparous (p<0.0001). 

Previous caesarean section 

This notion existed in 116 cases out of 359 (32.31%) of 

those operated on prophylactically versus 29 cases out of 

359 (8.09%) of those operated on in emergency 

(p<0.001). 

Number of prenatal contacts 

Two hundred and fifty-eight (258) of 359 (71.9%) of 

prophylactic caesarean section deliveries versus 46 of 

359 (12.8%) of emergency deliveries had five (5) or more 

prenatal contacts (p<0.0001). 

Prenatal contact agent (PNCA) 

Among 264 out of 359 (73.5%) of the cases and 6 out of

[...]

operated on in emergency, the maternal condition got 

complicated. 

Period of occurrence 

In 8 out of 359 (2.23%) of prophylactic operations versus 

28 out of 359 (7.8%) of emergency operations, post-

operative complications were observed 

Length of hospitalization 

Three hundred and forty-eight (348) out of 359 (96.4%) 

of those operated on prophylactically versus 327 out of 

359 (91.1%) of those in emergency stayed less than five 

days in hospital (p<0.02). 

Maternal lethality 

Zero operated for prophylaxis versus 6 out of 359 

(1.67%) in the emergency department.  

Fetus 

Three hundred and sixty-four (364) newborns out of 371 

(98.1%) of prophylactic C-sections versus 151 out of 371 

(40.7%) of emergency C-sections had a good Apgar score 

(p < 0.001). 

DISCUSSION 

Frequency 

From July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017, authors recorded 

2869 caesarean sections out of 9053 deliveries, i.e.